NETWORK SOUNDER
ETR-30N
 i
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
WARNING
Turn off the power at the switchboard
before beginning the installation.
Fire or electrical shock can result if the

EQUIPMENT LISTS
Standard supply
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Network
Sounder
ETR-30N — 1
Spare Parts* SP02-04601 002-180-150 1 set
CP02-07100
(w/NavNet
connection
cable)
— • Power Cable
MJ-A3SPF0013-035
• NavNet connection cable
MJ-A6SPF0014-050 (5 m)
• CP02-07101
Installation
Materials*
CP02-07110
(No NavNet
connection
cable)
—
1 set
• Power Cable
MJ-A3SPF0013-035
• CP02-07101
* = See packing list at end of manual.
Optional supply
Name Type Code No. Remarks
Piggyback
Mount Kit
OP02-84 002-186-170 For mounting two network
sounders piggyback style
MJ-A6SPF0014-010 000-144-421 6P-6P, 1 m, For NavNet
MJ-A6SPF0014-050 000-144-422 6P-6P, 5 m, For NavNet
MJ-A6SPF0014-100 000-144-423 6P-6P, 10 m, For NavNet
MJ-A6SPF0014-200 000-144-424 6P-6P, 20 m, For NavNet
MJ-A6SPF0014-300 000-144-425 6P-6P, 30 m, For NavNet
MJ-A6SRMD/TM11AP8-005 000-144-463 For HUB
NCS255AD-254P-L500 000-142-518 For connection of
combination transducers
Cable Assy.
MJ-A7SPF0002-050 000-127-656 For connecting ETRs
000-013-484 100 VAC
000-013-485 110 VAC
000-013-486 220 VAC
Rectifier PR-62
000-013-487 230 VAC
Transducer See the next several pages for transducer and recommended thru-hull pipe
and tank.
 vii
Available transducers
1kW transducer
Freq.
(kHz) Ship Transducer Thru-hull pipe Tank
Steel — —
FRP
28F-8 (000-015-003)
50B-6 (000-015-042)
50B-6B (000-015-043, 15M)
(000-015-018, 30M)
(000-015-255, 40M)
— —
Steel TWB-6000 (2)
(000-015-207)
T-656
(000-015-982)
FRP
28F-8 (000-015-003)
50B-9 (000-138-574)
50B-9B (000-015-065) — —
Steel — —
28/50
FRP
28F-8 (000-015-003)
50F-8G (000-015-066) — —
Steel — —
28/68
FRP
28F-8 (000-015-003)
68F-8H (000-015-067) — —
Steel
TWB-6000 (2)
(000-015-207)
T-657
(000-015-983) 28/88
FRP
28F-8 (000-015-003)
88B-8 (000-015-024)
— —
Steel — —
28/200
FRP
28F-8 (000-015-003)
200B-5S (000-015-029) — —
Steel — —
FRP
50B-6 (000-015-042)
50B-6B (000-015-043, 15M)

paragraph 2.2 for how to change tap setting.
Contents of piggyback mount kit
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Jointing Fixture (LWR) 02-142-1131 100-300-211 1
Jointing Fixture (UPR) 02-142-1132 100-300-221 1
Hexagon Head Bolt B M5 x 12 000-803-147 2
Pan Head Screw B M4 x 8 000-881-445 15
FURUNO
NETWORK SOUNDER ETR-30N
HOST NAME TX/STBY POWER
ON
OFF
I
O
0
1
2
3
4 5
6
8
7
9
DEFAULT
FURUNO
NETWORK SOUNDER ETR-30N
HOST NAME TX/STBY POWER
ON
OFF
I
O
0
1
2
3
4 5
6
8
7
9
DEFAULT
#
#
##
#
#
#
#
#
#
#
#
#
# = Screw location (15)
#
#
Jointing Fixture (UPR)
Hexagon
Head
Bolt B
Pan Head Screw B
Jointing Fixture (LWR)
SIDE VIEW
Remove mounting feet.
How to assemble the piggyback mount kit
1.2 Transducer
The performance of this sounder is directly related to the mounting location of the
transducer. When selecting a mounting location keep in mind the following points: